

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.3624 OF 2025

SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Galaxy IEC India Pvt. Ltd. and Ors.

...Petitioners

V/s.

Mayur Steel Corporation and Anr.

...Respondents

Digitally signed by
SATISH RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR
Date: 2025.07.15
18:56:20 +0530

Mr.Ajinkya Gosavi i/b. Mr.Premkumar Kunamalla:-	Advocate for Petitioners.
Mr.Dinesh Jain i/b. Mr.H.M. Singh:-	Advocate for Respondent No.1.
Mr.H.J.Dedhia:-	APP for Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 15th JULY 2025

P. C. :-

1. Heard learned Advocate for the Petitioners-Accused.
2. The order which is challenged is refusing permission to cross-examine the Complainant. Tomorrow the matter is fixed before the trial Court for advancing final arguments.
3. Learned Advocate has got instructions to appear for Respondent No.1-Company. He is at liberty to file Vakalatnama. He is also at liberty to file Affidavit-in-Reply earlier to the next date by serving it on the other side.

4. If the arguments are advanced, the next date before the trial Court will be for pronouncing the judgment. In that case, the Petition will become infructuous. I am inclined to grant ad-interim relief for a limited duration. Hence, stand over to 23rd July 2025. Till that time, the trial Court to defer the hearing of the case.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]